
 

September 24, 2021 
 
Michael J. Reso, City Manager 
City of Diamondhead 
5000 Diamondhead Circle   
Diamondhead, MS 39525 
Sent via Email to:  
 
Re:  Bid Award Recommendation 
  HILO STREET CULVERT @ Hilo Street, Diamondhead, MS 
 
Dear Mr. Reso: 
 
Bids on the referenced project were received and opened at 10:00 AM on Wednesday, September 23, 
2021, in the City Hall of Diamondhead at 5000 Diamondhead Circle, Diamondhead, Mississippi.  
Enclosed, please find a certified tabulation (1 page) of the bids received. 
 
After review of bids received, we noted that Bottom 2 Top Construction, llc. was the lowest bidder for 
the amount of $184,054.50.  Pickering has reviewed the bid and determined it to be a complete bid 
package.  
 
Per the “Bid Proposal,” the OWNER reserves the right to award the Hilo Street Culvert.  The Construction 
Contract will be awarded to the lowest and best, responsive, responsible bidder based on the Bid 
Combination as selected by the owner.”   
 
Per the paragraph above, it is Pickering’s recommendation that the bid submitted by Bottom 2 Top 
Construction, llc. be accepted as the successful bid. Should the City of Diamondhead opt. to award the 
work in the Base Bid, this award amount will equal $184,054.50. 
 
We are available should you have any questions regarding this matter or if we can be of any assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 
PICKERING FIRM, INC. 
 
 
 
Koby Coulon, PE 
 



Pickering Firm, Inc. 
Pickering Project No. 26025.01

HILO CULVERT
CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MS

Bids received by the City of Diamondhead

Item No. Description Unit Qty  Unit Price Extension  Unit Price Extension  Unit Price Extension
1 MOBILIZATION  LS  1  $              25,000.00  $              25,000.00  $              15,195.60  $              15,195.60  $              65,000.00  $              65,000.00 
2 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE  EA  1  $                3,500.00  $                3,500.00  $                3,600.00  $                3,600.00  $                1,750.00  $                1,750.00 
3 TEMPORARY ROCK CHECK DAM  EA  1  $                1,000.00  $                1,000.00  $                3,008.00  $                3,008.00  $                4,000.00  $                4,000.00 
4 TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BAFFLE  LF  70  $                       8.00  $                   560.00  $                     15.28  $                1,069.60  $                     70.00  $                4,900.00 
5 TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLE  LF  80  $                       6.00  $                   480.00  $                     26.33  $                2,106.40  $                     12.00  $                   960.00 
6 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE  LF  220  $                       6.00  $                1,320.00  $                       4.66  $                1,025.20  $                     10.00  $                2,200.00 
7 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET  SY  1190  $                       6.00  $                7,140.00  $                       3.58  $                4,260.20  $                     10.00  $              11,900.00 
8 CLEARING & GRUBBING  SY  910  $                       6.00  $                5,460.00  $                       6.50  $                5,915.00  $                     17.00  $              15,470.00 
9 REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT OF WODDEN FENCE  LF  20  $                     25.00  $                   500.00  $                     56.10  $                1,122.00  $                     40.00  $                   800.00 
10 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE HEADWALL  EA  1  $                1,500.00  $                1,500.00  $                   750.00  $                   750.00  $                9,000.00  $                9,000.00 
11 REMOVAL OF YARD INLET  EA  1  $                1,500.00  $                1,500.00  $                   600.00  $                   600.00  $                3,750.00  $                3,750.00 
12 REMOVAL OF CMP STORM PIPING, ALL SIZES  LF  238  $                     12.00  $                2,856.00  $                     14.00  $                3,332.00  $                   130.00  $              30,940.00 
13 EXCESS EXCAVATION (FM) ‐ REGRADE & SHAPE EXIST DITCH  CY  256  $                     15.00  $                3,840.00  $                     43.40  $              11,110.40  $                   115.00  $              29,440.00 
14 EXCESS EXCAVATION (FM) ‐ GOLF COURSE POND DREDGING  CY  495  $                     40.00  $              19,800.00  $                     62.00  $              30,690.00  $                   115.00  $              56,925.00 
15 BEDDING MATERIAL IN UNDERCUT AREAS (FM)  CY  50  $                     26.00  $                1,300.00  $                     21.36  $                1,068.00  $                     90.00  $                4,500.00 

16 24" THICK ROCK RIP-RAP (200 LB) (INCLUDES GEOTEXTILE FABRIC)  SY 31  $                   160.00  $                4,960.00  $                     77.96  $                2,416.76  $                   300.00  $                9,300.00 
17 GRASSING  SY 966  $                       1.20  $                1,159.20  $                       4.48  $                4,327.68  $                     13.00  $              12,558.00 
18 BERMUDA SOD  SY 686  $                       6.00  $                4,116.00  $                       7.72  $                5,295.92  $                     25.00  $              17,150.00 
19 ASPHALT ROAD REPAIR  SY 60  $                   110.00  $                6,600.00  $                     73.16  $                4,389.60  $                   300.00  $              18,000.00 
20 CONCRETE DRIVE REPAIR  SY 12  $                   100.00  $                1,200.00  $                   111.60  $                1,339.20  $                   125.00  $                1,500.00 

21
ASPHALT CART PATH REPAIR (4" DEPTH-9.5 MM MT S.C.) (INCLUDES 
ADJACENT CURB REPAIR)  SY 50  $                     50.00  $                2,500.00  $                     80.10  $                4,005.00  $                   325.00  $              16,250.00 

22 4" WHITE PAINTED STRIPE  LF 60  $                       1.25  $                     75.00  $                       4.96  $                   297.60  $                       3.00  $                   180.00 
23 4" DOUBLE YELLOW PAINTED STRIPE  LF 30  $                       1.25  $                     37.50  $                       9.92  $                   297.60  $                       3.00  $                     90.00 
24 CAST IN PLACE 5' X 8' YARD INLET / CONFLICT BOX  EA 1  $                7,000.00  $                7,000.00  $                6,200.00  $                6,200.00  $              28,500.00  $              28,500.00 

25 SINGLE BARREL REINF. CONCRETE HEADWALL FOR 65"X40" RCAP  EA 1  $                5,000.00  $                5,000.00  $                8,928.00  $                8,928.00  $              15,000.00  $              15,000.00 

26 65"X40" REINFORCED CONCRETE ARCH FLARED END SECTION  EA 1  $                3,500.00  $                3,500.00  $                4,349.60  $                4,349.60  $              12,000.00  $              12,000.00 
27 65"X40" REINFORCED CONCRETE ARCH PIPE  LF 234  $                   175.00  $              40,950.00  $                   237.21  $              55,507.14  $                   330.00  $              77,220.00 
28 8" DUCTILE IRON SEWER PIPE LF 20         125.00$                   2,500.00$                92.40$                     1,848.00$                100.00$                   2,000.00$                

155,353.70$              184,054.50$              451,283.00$             

BASE BID 155,353.70$            184,054.50$            451,283.00$            

9/24/2021

Bottom 2 Top Construction, llc. 23272 
Highway 49 Frontage Rd. Suite B. 

Saucier, MS 39574

DNA Underground, llc. 16101 S. Swan 
Road, Gulfport, MS 39503

TOTAL - BASE BID

Engineers's Estimate   Pickering Firm, Inc. 
126 Rue Magnolia            Biloxi, MS 

39531
BASE BID

KOBY COULON, LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

ABILITY AND UNDERSTANDING, THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE TABULATION OF THE B

CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD ,ON MAY 12, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M. FOR THE SUBJECT PROJECT I

I, THE UNDERSIGNED REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THA

9/24/2021 Page 1 of 1  

kcoulon
Sticky Note
Bottom 2 Top's extension of this item was $1,069.00 which is 60-cents less than the calculated value. The total base bid uses the correct extension.


