INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP

Rik Kowall, Supervisor Trustees

Anthony L. Noble, Clerk Scott Ruggles

Mike Roman, Treasurer Steve Anderson
Andrea C. Voorheis
Liz Fessler Smith

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

lrFO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Anthony L. Noble A
SUBJECT: Fee Schedule

DATE: December 17, 2024

Attached for your review is Resolution #24-063 which is an update to the Fee Schedule. The
Clerk’s Office is making some technical corrections including adding an omission of a chapter
number as well as moving an item previously approved for the Fire Department to a more
appropriate category to better align with its purpose. These changes will not result in any fee
changes; however, we are requesting a change with one cemetery fee to reflect the current
contract already approved by the Board. That fee would change the minimum flush setting of
Granite under Chapter 4, section C for monuments from $150 to $175.

Additionally, the redlined copy includes the fee request from DPS, their memo is attached for
your review.

Thank you.



Trustees

Scott Ruggles

Liz Fessler Smith
Andrea C. Voorheis
Michael Powell

Rik Kowall, Supervisor
Anthony L.Noble,Clerk
Mike Roman, Treasurer

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES

7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan 48383-2900, (248) 698-7700, www.whitelaketwp.com

November 18, 2024

Honorable Board of Trustees
Charter Township of White Lake
7525 Highland Rd

White Lake, M| 48383

RE: Fee Schedule Update
Honorable Board of Trustees,

My office received a Fee Schedule update from Commerce Township on November 15".
Commerce has elected not to increase sanitary fees for the 2025 calendar year. Our agreement
for Sewage Treatment with Commerce Township requires that their fee amendments be reflected
in our Fee Schedule. The modification is shown on the table on page 4 of the attached.

In addition we have updated the water rates in section 1A to the 2024 rates which took effect
annually on October 1%t per the water rate study approved at the Regular Board of Trustees
meeting on March 16, 202. We also cleaned up the language on the fire hydrant meter to make it
easier to understand as all of our hydrant meters are built to 2 inch output.

Please contact me with any questions.
Sincerely,

Aaron Potter
Director, Department of Public Services
Charter Township of White Lake



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHTIE LAKE
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION #24-063
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP FEE SCHEDULE (2024-03)

At the regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland
County, Michigan, held in the Township Annex, 7527 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan, in
accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976 as amended, on the 17th day of
December, 2024, at 6:30 p.m., with those present and absent being,

PRESENT: Rik Kowall, Anthony L. Noble, Mike Roman, Scott Ruggles, Liz Smith,
Andrea Voorhies and Michael Powell.

ABSENT: None

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Trustee Powell and seconded by Clerk
Noble.

WHEREAS, The Township Board has determined it is reasonable and necessary to establish a
Fee Schedule adopted by resolution.

WHEREAS, The Charter Township of White Lake periodically reviews its schedule of fees
charged for certain services to consider updates to various user fees and or service charges including
those collected on behalf of governmental entities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Charter Township of White Lake approves
the adoption of the proposed Fee Schedule including any amendments, deletions, updates, or other
modifications as outlined attached as Exhibit 1, and that the following schedule of fees is hereby
established. Fees charged by act of this resolution are effective immediately.

A vote for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was taken and was as follows:

AYES: 0
NAYS: 0
ABSENT: 0

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED BY VOICE VOTE.

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the
Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan at a regular
meeting held on December 17, 2024,

Anthony L. Noble, Clerk MiPMC
Charter Township of White Lake



EXHIBIT 1



WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP FEE SCHEDULE (2024-023)

1. WATER SYSTEM (CHAPTER 38; ARTICLE II CODE OF ORDINANCES):

A. Water Rate:

Meter Size  Allowed Consumption* Minimum Quarterly Charge
1.00 inch (or smaller) 1,100 cubic feet $ 60.10
1.50 inch 1.100 cubic feet $ 67.53
2.00 inch 2.000 cubic feet $114.74
3.00 inch 2.000 cubic feet $120.54
4.00 inch 2.000 cubic feet $ 23277
6.00 inch 4.000 cubic feet $ 375.65

*Should more water be consumed by any premise in a quarter beyond which is allowed, as
specified above, then an additional water commodity charge in the amount of $2.26 per one
hundred cubic feet shall be due. Water charges described in this section shall increase 5% per
year, commencing on October 1, 2021.

**The minimum quarterly charge, as specified above, shall increase 5% per year, commencing
on October 1, 2022.

B. Fees:

o Ao o

Tapping Fee. ....ooviiviiniiiiiiiiececcee Cost, plus 10% administrative fee
New Water Service Permit and InSpection ........c.ccecvereervienienenieneencnenenens $75.00
Re-inspection Fee (1.6, 16016807 ) uswmammsmmmsmssmmausmssmasevsssons $50.00
Lawn Sprinkler Perfit and [SPECion s wamsimsmwsmmmms wumss smsassasmsssms $50.00
Water Meter Test Fee......oooovvviininiiiiniincnnne Cost, plus 10% administrative fee
New Residential Construction Water Use Fee........ocovvvvriniininienecnenennenn $104.00
Fire Hydrant Minimum Usage up to 1100 C. fi.cooovvvieeiiviriciiiieeeeeens $150.00

Page 1 of 19

Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



PV ETIITRIE & .50 5 1m0 T RS O S S S TES $500.00
for each 100 cubic feet thereafter, current 2 inch rates apply per-SeetionSA
Fe52021-$2.05,2022-$215-for each 100 cubic feet thereafter

h. (Non-repair) Turn off/on Charge (each) Mon. to Fri. 9a.m. to Sp.m.............. $25.00

Aitier nefnmal Business hols umssmmammumses s s om 60.00

SO = (371 7211 (3 1 SRR S $75.00

1. All other meter charges.........ccccocveveiennnen. cost plus 10% administrative fee

C. Fire Line Connection Fees:

a. 2.00 INCHh LINE SIZE c.oviviviiiriririiererieereer e (quarterly) $100.00

b. 3.00 InCh LiNE SIZE ..vovevveviviiieriviieicieeieiee e (quarterly) $100.00

G 4000 THICH TIUE AT .0 o comosmismssi i 45358403 B4 (quarterly) $150.00

d. 6.00 INCh LiNE SiZE ..cvoovevveviriieriiiiiieieieiieieieeeeie e (quarterly) $200.00

€. 8.00 INCh LiNE SIZE ..ocvoviviriveririrereriierieeiee e (quarterly) $300.00

D. Water Connection Charges:
Meter Size Meter Ratio Capital Connection Fee / Lateral Benefit Fee

1.00 inch (or smaller) 1.00 $2,275.00 $2,275.00
1.50 inch 1.146 $2,607.15 $2,607.15
2.00 inch 2.073 $4,716.08 $4,716.08
3.00 inch 2.805 $6,381.38 $6,381.38
4.00 inch 4.390 $9,987.25 $9,987.25
6.00 inch 7.195 $16,368.63 $16,368.63
E. Cross Connection Control Fees:
@ Renspection. die 60 NAOLATION ..o wommosass oo ans om0 6 mmsa s cost plus 20%
F. Delinquent charges for water services (percentage of delinquent amount)................... 10%

(Delinquent 6 months or more)
G. Professional Service Fees

a. Fee for Township Attorney review of documents for water main acceptance (First
REVIEW) 1.viviivevisieretisteie ettt sttt ettt sttt b et b et b s $250.00

. (Attorney standard hourly rate for each review thereafter)

b. Tewnshin Atterney fee additional Work/agreemMents...owswse o smpssasammms oo
(Attorney standard hourly rate)

2 PUBLIC SHOWS AND EXHIBITIONS (CHAPTER 6; ARTICLE II CODE OF
ORDINANCES)

Bl BODIICATION TOT TACBIUSE e i 5555 45550 55476 SR8 555 AR RSG5 $25.00
B. Community Development Department Inspection Fee...........ccooeciviiiiiiiniiinin,

as determined by the Special Event Committee
C.. Police Department Inspection Fet. e as determined by the Special Event Committee
D. Fire Department Inspection Fee asmssissus: as determined by the Special Event Committee

3. FIREWORKS (CHAPTER 18; ARTICLE IIT CODE OF ORDINANCE)

AL T o s (see section 26)

Page 2 of 19
Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



Page 3 of 19
Effective 1269/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



4. CEMETERIES (CHAPTER 10 CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Lot Purchase Fee

Qe RESIAEIL....iiviiviivietictictet et bbbt sttt e $600.00
D. NON-RESIAGNE ottt ettt ettt et e e ete e e e eaeeeraeeeveereeereesreens $1,000.00
B. Burial Fee (opening and closing of gravesite)
B, BUANTEE « o cmmmeemcnsmaemsmssomam o i oo el 15855550855 SRS $1,100.00
D, YOUH (UP 10 4%) vttt e $500.00
Co BADY oottt $250.00
d. Susiday BUplal .cwsrenmsssmsamsamnmmesamms s 2 times regular fee
e, Holiday BUtial™®...... ..o mmmmmin s s s oms s s s s 3 times regular fee
f.  Any Burial after 3 p.m. Monday - Friday ..........cccccoevereriininnenn. additional $150.00
g, Saturday BUurial .........ccoceveriierinenienieneeecseee e additional $150.00
h. Disinterment FEe........coovviviririiniiniiiiiiciicciciicicevcsccicsien 1.5 times burial fee
C. Foundations for monuments
. Nof-GOVEATETIE NIOTIIINRINE. - <o s o i usibnis sasiwniss i s ia s s 0.70 square inch
($250.00 minimum)

e Foundations must extend 2” around monument
e Monument request available at place of purchase
e Must be submitted for Township Sexton approval

b. Flush Setting of GIanite...........coceveveirerennineineireeeceseeene $0.50 square inch
($150175.00 minimum)
¢. Bronze Marker of CORCIELE usmsswususssmsimmassmseassssmmsssemasss $0.60 square inch
($250.00 minimum)
d. Government Monument / Military Marker.........ccocceveveevienieeniienicnienienens $250.00
€. Corner Markers (SEt 0T 4)...oovouiiieiiieieieieiesieieie et $200.00
f. Vase Only (Additional $50.00 for Built in Vase).....c..cccecevvvevrinininininnnn, $200.00
D. Cremations
8, Weeldday CIeTations BRHAL .....mwusis.ssissnss s im e 5555 S e 6 $550.00
b. Saturday Cremation Burial (current weekday fee plus $150.00).................. $700.00
c. Multiple Burials Same Time/Grave ............. (current weekday fee plus $150 each)
d. Sunday Butialecssasmmansassmsmnmsssommns s 2 times regular weekday fee
e. Holiday Butial®, . s aess mmses s s masseusas 3 times regular weekday fee
f. Multiple Burials Same Time/Grave ............. (current weekday fee plus $150 each)
E. Appeals before Township BoArd .........ccccoeveuivrinieinieinciicineeecececesens $50.00
F. Disinterment PErmit FEE ......cooviiiiiiiiiiieietiiisieiees et sere s $250.00
S 753 LA (5 o1 LS 1) [l 50 ) NSO ——— $35.00

* For the purposes of holiday burials, holidays are New Year’s Day, Easter, Memorial Day,
Fourth of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve after 12:00 P.M. and
Christmas Day.

Ss GRADING AND SURFACE DRAINAGE (CHAPTER 14; ARTICLE IV CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A Site INSPECtION FEE. .. uuiviteitei et $50.00

Page 4 of 19
Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



6. SOLICITATION (CHAPTER 32; CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Solicitation APPHCAtION FEE .....cviiriiiiriiiiireriiieieiereeeeee e $50.00
B. Investigation Fee for Each Individual.........c.ccccueviiirniiiniiiiniiniiiiiiceceeeece $10.00

I PLATTED LOT PARTITION (CHAPTER 20; ARTICLE IV CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Lot Partition REGUESES .......coiiiiiriieieiitiiererisieteseees e sse et ese e ssese e sesenssnenenes $50.00
(Plus 10% administrative fee)
B LEGE TIOSOT PGS TR . 5550505500000 5585055004550 5 5058 5 5 DU $25.00 each

(Plus 10% administrative fee)

8. MECHANICAL AMUSEMENT DEVICE (CHAPTER 6; ARTICLE III CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Annual Operator License Fee (15t 50 deVICeSs) ..ovuviirieniieniiinnieniieiienieenieesieeieeee $500.00
a. Second Annual Operator License Fee........cccvvieriiiniiinieniiniiniicicceen, $250.00

(for each additional 25 devices over 50, or fraction thereof)

b. Annual Proprictor LICERSE FEe o mmamsanmn s o senuss s ssomsssy $20.00

B. Building Departtnent Petiit, FEE &6 REPOTL .....vesonrmeserssammscaninsnssssmsnsss sniossons issssaisiiis $500.00

9. EXCAVATIONS AND EXTRACTIONS (CHAPTER 14; ARTICLE II CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Building Department Plan Review/Permit Fee.........cccovvviviiiiniinicnnenn (per year) $500.00
B. Planning Commission Plan Review (all types).......ccccevvervennene. (plus $50 per acre) $750.00
C. Engineering Plan Review (up to 10 acres).......... (plus $60 per acre over 10 acres) $600.00
D. Site Restoration Bond ........cccceviiieiiiinienieiieseenie e (per acre) $5000.00
E. Attorney Plan Review i applicable (81l tYDEs) s s s isusinoss secnsmvisss sessnen s $500.00
F. Environmental Specialist Plan Review (verification/permit iSSUANCE) ........ccceueeeee $750.00
G. PUblic HEArING FEE ..uovviiviiiiiiiiieieice ettt sttt $200.00
H. Administrative FEe ........cccvviriiiiniiniiiiiiieiicieccceeeee 25% of all consultant fees

10. CONSTRUCTION CODE (CHAPTER 8; ARTICLES IL, IIL IV, VII CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Building Permit

3. Residential Building Permit (first thousafid)...ussssmsmanamemmsmasmsses $200.00
(Plus $6.00 for each additional thousand)
b. Residential Additions, Remodels and accessory structures .........c........... $100.00

(Plus $6.00 for each additional thousand)
¢. Minor Residential Renovations Permit for Barrier Free Accessibility Features
and Community Development Block Grant

Less than $5,000.00 .......c..cuoviiiiiiiieieereeiee ettt ereeae e, $50.00

d. Commercial Building Permit ..........ccccooeeviiiiiiniciininnenn per attachment “A”
e. Commercial Additions and Remodels (first thousand)..........cccecevvviennene $300.00
Page 5 of 19

Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



(Plus $8.00 for each additional thousand)

. RE-TNSPECHION. c.vtvvetiievciieetete ettt sttt esene e $50.00
2. FeNCE PEIMt.....ccocvrmrsveermssnisnssessansosessaessassnsssssssssnsasranssasssnsssossssansrnensassnssaes $50.00
h. SWimming Pool/SPa/EtC. ......cueveviierierieniiiiiiecieieieiee s $200.00
Lo SIGN PEIMIt..viiiiiiieiiiiictccecte et enes $100.00

j. Roof/Siding/Window Permits-Residential $150.00
k. Roof Permits-Commercial:

$1 to $10,000 (plus $8 per $1,000 over $2,000).......cccvevrvrririirrrererennne. $150.00
$10,001 to $100,000 (plus $3 per $1,000 over $10,000)..........ccerrneven. $165.00
$100,001 to $500,000 (plus $2 per $1000 over $100,000).........cccvneee.. $435.00
$500,001 + (plus $3 per $1,000 over $500,000).......ccecerererrverrerriennes $1,235.00

1. Fﬁ%Depafmtem—I%peeﬁeﬂ—Fees

B. Building Inspection Fee

8., Fite TASPRCHION REDOTHS ...eourvrarsrormesenrvanmamsnnssnnesissmans shoansssn i ioiiiins Seiising $100.00

b. Mobile Home Inspection (Per Permit) .......coeeveeeevreerieienienienierieesienieenns $100.00

c. Change of Occupancy or New Use InSpection ..........cccceevvevevierienennennens $200.00

d. Liquor License INSPECtiON......viveirieriieieririeiiieiieeieeie e $100.00
C. Permit Renewals

a. Renewed by Expiration Date ..........ccoceevveriiiniiniininienecicneccee e 100% New

b. Renewed After Expiration Date........ccceevveviiieniceneennen. $100.00 plus current fee

(pro-rated on number of inspections left to be completed)
D. Demolition Fee

B DRSS ACHITAL TNEVEY 500505000 s i e is5in e 505530 RS 55 040 0958 R 55 $200.00
b.. S OMICEEIEL v oimee someimmmisesssionsmmmmenionssibos o sesasssn s s iasmosismesiossrioasiiciisd $500.00
E. Temporary/Transfers
a. Transfer of Permit.......cccoovvieriiiiiiieiiiieseicce e $100.00
b. Temporary Trailer (per MONth)........cccceviverieiirineieinere e $50.00
6. Moving Buildifigs (Plus New Petiiil Fee) o aisnumnnimssmniimmsnnss $200.00
d. Temporary Sign/Temporary USE ........cccceerueerieeneenieniiienienienieneeeieens $250.00
F. License Registration
a. Residential CONtIACTOT ....ivivveieverieiereeieieietiniesiesieie e $20.00
b Meehanigal COMERION « wrsmmmmnsmmmmusmumss s amss $15.00
G, BICOIIROR. O OTUETEIE oo s, 5.6 50 550485, AT BTR $20.00
d. Plumbing CONIACTOT .......cvevveveeriereriereeretereetesieeeseesesseseeseesesseseseseseesesseneenes $1.00

G. Plan Reviews
a. Residential Plan Review Fees Please refer to michigan.gov (Bureau of
Construction Codes Permit and Inspection Fee Schedule.

BO.00-550,000 111 VRIS {INIETRE) oo i i i 54566 555 50 TGS 85 $50.00
$50,001- $750,000 in value (INEW).........coeeireerereieererereieeeesesesenene e $100.00

$750,001 to $1,000,000
b. Commercial Plan Review Fees.........cccvviviiniinicncnninicnnns per attachment “A”
R 1S 1G ) ORRU——————————————— $350.00

H. Mechanical Fees for Detached Single Family Dwelling

a. Application Fee (Applies to all Permits) ......cc.cccevvevvevininininiiiiniinnn $50.00
b. Furnace/heat pump (PEr UNit) ......cccvevveviirienieiiiierienieiecnenieresceenees $100.00
Page 6 of 19

Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



c.  Air conditioning (PEr UNIL) .......cvvvveviereerirerierieiereeeiee et $50.00
. FILEPIACES tiviiviiviiiteeiecieiie ettt s $50.00
g Othierfiel burming equipment (ineludes solar) . wwswassmmmssssmmmmsns $50.00
£ Duetserk (inclides Take-y @) w o mmsmsmman oo maos wwmm $25.00
g. Exhaust fan (bath and Kitchen) ........c.ccocverieienineneineneenencenecnenes $20.00
h. Flu or vent dampers ........cocveeeeirereereiereieenese ettt $10.00
i, LPG & fuel 011 tAnKs ....coovieviivieiiieieiecie et $25.00
GPRIIE & 1B 162k 1= 1011 1) S S —————— $25.00
JE.,  SCTRUTTITRET oo ik 5 B S S, A 5 S ST $25.00
. Inspection (hourly 1ate) .......coceevveririieriiniciiiiiiiiie $50.00
m. Miscellaneous items Nt LiSted .......ocvevveriiirienieieiieneieeieeseeeeesees $25.00
I. Mechanical Fees for Commercial, Industrial and Other Multiple Residential
4. Applicatiori Fee (Applies to all PErmits) s mmmsassssssmuonse $50.00
bi., Futface/IEat [OT: (DB ML) . nwmesmeseseonsss o 5500555050 500040 5 s $100.00
c.  Air conditioning (PEI UNIL) ....c.evvvverierieriererierieieeniesieesiesiereseereseeresreeenes $50.00
Q. FITEPLACES 1.vivivvvvireiet ettt st eb e $50.00
e. Other fuel burning equipment (includes SOlar) ......c.cccocveverivrencneniennenn $50.00
£t Yo O — $10.00
8, A ITHIINIBITS s wresmooe oo oo b s e T $25.00
h.  Gas piping (PEr OULIET) ...evivirieieirieieieieesieseee et $25.00
i, Refrigeration (PEr UNIt) ....eciveeieriererieriereeerieneeieesiesieie e $50.00
j.  Evaporator oils (PEI UNIL) .....cveviirveerieeieieniseeceieesieie e $50.00
k. Exhaust fans (bath, kitchen, dryer of SIMIIaF): s e s mssssnisesasassss $25.00
1. Fite SUPPICSSION PAPIIIE .wwwerssronsmermersasonsnssmnsn rosanansnasiosiedsahsh s sia5hah 558 $100.00
(Plus $25.00 every 3000 ft. of piping)
m. Cooling tOWErS (PEI UNMIL) .....cvveierirrerieiereeierieeei ettt e $50.00
(o PO O 3361y 6) o 1 o VU111 O ——————— $50.00
0. Air handlers, self-contained ventilation and exhaust...........cccceevevvvereneens $50.00
p. Sprinkler heads for fire suppression (per head) .........ccocevvviviiiiiiiinnn, $5.00
Qe PUMPS. ottt $25.00
I DUCES e $100.00 (plus $25.00 for every $5,000.00 of value)
I T 1T ot o U U —— $100.00
f, IO ATOTIEE: YT THTE ) oo e i 5395855 0. S 5558 6 RS 5 $100.00
W TR, s Eros sorarasiossion i e s 56w it Sabiadis i $25.00
Vo HUMIAIFIET 1.viviiiieiiice et $25.00
w. Roof top units (each, up to 10 Units).......cccecevereriininniniiiiiiiiies $100.00
(Plus $50.00 each additional unit)
X, TOSDECTION. (PIEE THOUIEY ..oomnonomononsomsnssnonioins o 6 5535078 8550554055 86555 St $50.00
Y. Re-INSPECON FEE ..cuvuriiviieiiriieiiiiiiieicenieeiei ettt $50.00
z. Realty Inspections (FHA & VA included) ......ccccevveiviinnnnnne $100.00 per hour
aa. Plan 1eView (PEr NOUL) ...ioveiiiieiiieieicseee e $60.00
(Or 25% of building permit fee)
bb. Miscellaneous items not listed.........c..cccevenee. prices closest to comparable item
J. Electrical
a. Application Fee (Applies to all Permits) .......cococveereriririvneeiceieeennnns $50.00
b, CIrcuits (E8CH) . ..ivivuirieieiiiiiiieieeescee e $10.00
6. Liphitng FPixtimes (e 25) sussensmmummsmannmmmmes s nsesmoye $10.00
Page 7 of 19

Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



d. Service (and car chargers and interruptible A/C, €tC.)...ccovvvvveririrrennenne. $50.00
e. Power outlets (ineluding range, dryer, 816 220V) cewmsimmasmnnmmmnisss $10.00
f. Dishwasher, garbage disposal and range hood ...........cccceevevviviiviinieienne. $10.00
g. Ceiling & attic fans, and smoke detectors (110V).....cccvvvvevveviievienienveiene. $10.00
h. Furnace unit CONNECHION .......eevverieiieeireiecieie e $10.00
i. Electrical heating units (baseboard)............ccevivveieiireiiirieiieieeeeeneni $10.00
5o SIEHS (PET CIPEIILE) snsomtn.nammvn.n s o oo s o o0k 5555085 5585550 i $10.00
k. Sub-panel feeders & disconnects (plus $5 each additional circuit).......... $10.00
Lo K VA G HP oo $25.00
M. MOLOTS (€ACH) ..cviiviiiiiiiiiieieice et $15.00
n. Swimming Pools (Flat Fees)
i.In-ground (1 inspection/2 Circuits Max.).......ccecerverervevererieernerernernnnens $50.00
il.Above-ground & spa (1-inspection, 1-circuit max)........cccceevervvennrnne. $50.00
1ii. Alterations to eXiSting SEIVICE.......evvveruierieiierieeieniesieieeeeeesie e ene s $50.00
o. Fire Alarms
Lpte 10 stk sl Bersemsmsss s s s s nsmms $50.00
ii.11 to 20 stations and hOTNS...........c.evveiririeieririeeerceee e $100.00
iii.21 & over stations and hOINS ..........ccecvevvevierierierierieieieieeeeees $5.00 each
p. Self Service fuel pumps or dispensing units
i.Installation of SYStEMS......ccveierieiiieieiiriecie e $80.00
ii.Each niozzle. (Replacement HOZZle s GNlY ) v asmsnnnmmsansumans $11.00

q. Underground trenching — buss ducts (includes feeders, mains under floor,
raceways, headers for cellular floors, etc.)

LUP 10 100 FEEL .vveviieiiiieiiritceeee e $40.00
ii.each additional 100 fEet.......cccevieviiriiiiieiiice e $20.00
1, THSPCCIOIE, IROUTLY T s cuicsrns o inuwan s oo o085 4555500008550 54 455050 547 $50.00
Re-inspection fee (after 2-rough & 2-finals) .......ccocevvvvvvinininininieienen, $50.00
(Including locked/not ready)
t.  Fair & Carnival INSPECtIONS .....ecvvierivrieiieiiieriecie et eereeveere i eneene e $50.00
(Includes road shows, displays and special events)
W CENETANOTSS THBTTSTOTTVICES 5. omaan o mstes e s i 450450 45 685550551660 5355 406050 $50.00
v. Temporary Lighting (per 1ocation) .........ccccuevvviiiieiirienieneeniecieere e $50.00
w. All equipment and devices not specifically listed..........ccocererrerrnenn $25.00each
X. Plan revieW.....cooovevvievieneicniecee s $60.00 per hour or 25% of building fee
V. GIINAEr PUMP ...ooviiiiiiciiiccicceceeeee ettt et $50.00
Z: Liowvollage Conheclion Parls) s s amaie i sssssmmmniim each $3.00
K. Plumbing
a. Application Fee (Applies to all Permits) ........ccccovveviieiiiiiieneeniecneennenn, $50.00
D. FIXEUIES oottt sttt b bbb e b $6.00
c. Water Heater (plus base fe€)......cevviverieiiiiiinieiiiiieceeieieeveeeesvee e $50.00
g WalBr ISTITITION: oo ens e oo oosadsis ot i ot i ik $25.00
€. SePtic CONNECLION c.vevvviieeieiietieteeiieiie ettt ettt sr et eae s $50.00
£, SeWer CONNECHON ...c.vvveviiirierieticieietieieeee ettt sbese e $50.00
g. Drains and Pumps
1; Ploer DN e s s s s $10.00
ii. Subsoil drains or weeper (includes ceiling drains) ..........c.ccecvevveennene. $10.00
iii. Laundry Tt pump ..oo.oceveiiiiicececec e $10.00
Page 8 of 19

Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



155 S envaEe T TSI s sosmomssussmssososiotsio s s ot s . T st $10.50

v. Reduced pressure zone backflow preventer..........ocovvevenenveriennenne. $10.00
Vi, SPrinkler HEads.......ccoovvveirieinieieeesieiseetss e $10.00
h. Water Connected Appliances, Equipment and Devices
1. AUtomatic Washer .......cocovveriiiiiniiiiniescee e $10.00
Tlos VAUEET? 5 O TISTRSTY cvoon im0 055 S 5 $10.00
111 DISPOSAL..tuiiiiiiietiiieieie e $10.00
1V, DISHWASHET ....coviiviiiiieie e $10.00
v. Utility Holes and Catch Basins.........cceevvvveveiereiriereieeeeeeeenenens $10.00
i. Laboratory, Hospital, Clinic Fixtures, Equipment and Devices
f. WaterCpnneoted) SeH Tl « . mmunnmmmn ammnssmmmsm s smans $10.00
ii. Water Connected Dental Chair.........c.ccevvivievieriiinienierieieieieeeeenens $10.00
111, AULOPSY TADIE ..vvveviiieiciciieieieiee et $10.00
iv. Fixtures, equipment and devices not specifically listed (each)........... $10.00
LRG3 N o310 01— $50.00
e REAIITSTEET TIOR oo 0050005058t $50.00
vii. Plan reviews (per hour or 25% of building fee)...........cceeevvevieneennnnn. $60.00
L. Fire Department Inspection Fees
a. Certificate of Occupancy Inspections and Re-inspections .......... $232.50178-60
b. Plan Review (construction, private road, other) ...........ccccvvennenne. $232.50478-060
M. Rental Property Regulations
a. Nonrefundable Application FEe .......cccevvviviiiiniiiiiiiniicnieiiecrececeei, $50.00
b. Registration/Certification Fee (one- and two-family dwelling)
EVETY TOUL (4) YEALS 1vviiiiiiiiieiiieiie ettt ettt s be b e saee e $150.00
OF PEI OPETALINZ YEAT .vvuvivrevievirerreriereeressesereesessesesesessesesseseesesseseseseeseses $37.50
c. Registration/Certification fee (multi-family) .........ccoecvvveviiiiicenecnenne. $478.00
(per-building, every 2 years) or (per-building, per operating year)........ $239.00
N. Construction Board of Appeals (P1us COSt).....cceovvirierieiienininienieieieieieeeeenns $150.00

11. MASSAGE REGULATIONS (CHAPTER 24 CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Massage License INQtial.........c.ccccivieiiiiinioriiiieiiiieeeere e $250.00
B. Massage License Annual Renewal..............ccovveviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e $100.00
C. Investigation Fee for Each Massage Therapist .........ccoceevieeiivienieiieneiicieiveenns $100.00

12. ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS (CHAPTER 4 CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Police Department

A, APPLICAION FEE ..ooviiviiiriiiiiiciiecieceeece e $550.00

b New Permiit Angillary t6 Liquor LICETHSE .. msunsmsssunm s iaomussis samess $300.00

C. Special Permit FEE ....cccoiviiiiiiiiiiiieiicicceceeee e $250.00
B. Fire Department

a. Inspection and re-INSPECION ......cc.eevveerviriueriienienrieerieneeie e seeienieseenieas $232.50
C. Building Department

B TITEDISOTION TR0 5.in sormancsn o0 5m anaes. o680 55080 00505005 00 A G5 IG5 45 KR $100.00

13. PAWNBROKER (CHAPTER 30; ARTICLE II CODE OF ORDINANCE)

Page 9 of 19
Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



A. Pawnbroker LIiCeNSE TNITIAL ......eeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e et e e e eeaeeeeeraeeesseneeeeeeaees $250.00
B. Pawnbroker License AnNnual RENEWAL........cooeieeieiiieeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeaeeeens $100.00

14. PRECIOUS METAL AND GEM DEALERS (CHAPTER 30; ARTICLE IIIl CODE
OF ORDINANCE)

A, Precions Metal License: (DIl s s o smmms im0 mmmme $50.00
B. Precious Metal License Annual RENEWaAL .......coovvvieieeieeeee e eeeceeeeeeeeeeans $ 50.00

1S.  WETLANDS (CHAPTER 14; ARTICLE V CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A, PR, ST QT 0 0500085 s it i i s i s o e $75.00
B. Wetland verification and review (2-5 acres of wetlands on site)............ccceveneen $350.00
C. Each additional acre over 5 acres of wetland...........cccoccevieieieiiiiciiiccceen, $50.00
D. Planning Commission meeting attendance .............ccvevveeeerreeienreeeieenreceeneeneans $175.00
E. Preliminary wetland impact review/application (per development)................... $750.00

(Includes first review and re-submittal)
F. Final/Construction plan wetland impact review/permit issuance ....................... $750.00

(Includes first review and re-submittal)
G. Woodland/Resource inventory (firSt aCre).......coevvevevereiiieeeeiiesesieieseeennenns $100.00

(Plus $25.00 for each additional acre)

16. SEWER SYSTEM (CHAPTER 38; ARTICLES III, 1V, V CODE OF ORDINANCE)

AL PIUumbIng PerMmit .....cvcveiiriiiiieiiiiereee ettt ettt eve e e eveeneeves e eenea $50.00
B. Grinder putnp design, (residential) enpineering Te6 s s s $550.00
C. Grinder pump design, (commercial) engineering fee..........c.cocveverveveerieeeenennenn, $660.00
D. Grinder pump inspection, (residential or commercial) engineering fee .............. $330.00

E. Capital Connection Charge (See table below)

Type of Charge Collected by Recipient Amount

‘| S. Commerce Waste | Charter Charter Township | $2,142.00 per residential equivalent
Water Treatment Township of Commerce unit, provided that the minimum
Facility Capital of White Lake charge shall be $4,896.00 regardless
Charge (not connected of the number of residential
to public water equivalent units assigned.
supply) Alternatively, users may request that

Commerce Township calculate the
appropriate meter size for the
facility or use intended using the
American Water Works Association
standard for sizing: “AWWA M22
Sizing Water Service Lines and
Meters” and apply the charges
shown on the chart below.

Page 10 of 19
Effective 1249/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



S. Commerce Waste Charter Charter Township Meter Size Amount
;Na’Fe} Tleatment Towns_hlp of Commerce 1 inch or less $4.896.00
acility Capital of White Lake -
Chasee {cannested fo 1.5 %nches $11,785.00
h . 2.0 inches $15,278.00
public water supply) 3.0 inches $58,653.00
4.0 inches $77,142.00
6.0 inches $147,013.00
8.0 inches $313,344.00
10.0 inches $489,600.00
12.0 inches $705,024.00
Capital Fee for the Charter Charter Township | $2,100.00 per Residential
Eastern District Township of White Lake Equivalent Unit
Sanitary Sewer of White Lake
Extension Project
Lateral Benefit Fee Charter Charter Township | $2,100.00 per Residential
for the Eastern Township of White Lake Equivalent Unit
District Sanitary of White Lake
Sewer Extension
Project
Capital Fee for the S. | Charter Charter Township | $2,888.00 per Residential
Bogie Lake Sanitary | Township of White Lake Equivalent Unit
Sewer Extension of White Lake
Project
Lateral Benefit Fee Charter Charter Township | $2,888.00 per Residential
for the S. Bogie Lake | Township of White Lake Equivalent Unit
Sanitary Sewer of White Lake
Extension Project
Usage Charge per Oakland County | Oakland County | $174.62 beginning with 2024 1%
Residential Water Resources | Water Resources | quarter usage
Equivalent Unit Commissioner Commissioner $186.67 beginning with 2026 2025
1! quarter usage
Industrial Pre- Oakland County | Oakland County | $3.50 per quarter per Residential
Treatment Program Water Resources | Water Resources | Equivalent Unit
(IPP) for all uses other | Commissioner Commissioner
than residential,
churches, schools, and
government buildings
Sanitary Sewer Fee Oakland County | Charter Township | $40.50 per quarter per Residential
Water Resources | of White Lake Equivalent Unit
Commissioner

F. Grinder Pump Replacement Cost (plus 5% administration fee and cost of shipping)
G. Grinder Pump Easement Agreement engineering fee
H. Professional Service Fees

a. Fee for Township Attorney for review of documents for sanitary sewer

Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344

......................................... $100.00

Page 11 of 19




eRtenBIOnN ACERRIaNEE..ww s ssasmommis s (Each for first review) $250.00
(Attorney standard hourly rate for each review thereafter)
b. Fee for Township Attorney for additional work agreements........................
(Attorney standard hourly rate)
c. Fee for Township Engineer for review of documents for sanitary sewer
UL 613 W 271 01131 NSO (For first review) $250.00
($100.00 for each review thereafter)

17.  SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS (CHAPTER 20; ARTICLE III CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Site Restoration Bond .........ccccveeieiiiniiniiniiiiccceeceeeeee e, (per acre) $5000.00

18. SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (CHAPTER 14; ARTICLE
IIT CODE OF ORDINANCE

A. Residential

a. Environmental site evaluation/plan review ..........ccoceverieevieinieinrenieeseneenens $50.00
b. Permit application fee (includes plan reviews/inspection fees).................... $350.00
B AT IO TR vmws.suotesns,nsss. o, o005 8555045 38550 8 O $250.00

B. Commercial
a. Plan review

I ACICAZE .ottt ettt ettt ere (per acre) $50.00

(and each fractional acre thereof with a $250.00 minimum)

ii. Stream, Wetland, Watercourse Crossing .................. (per crossing) $100.00

By  JRSBEOR IO snasissvininmninionsasisincmmnnmmsamsismmsimis i i i s $350.00
L. ACTCAZE vvvvveviiviiiieiieie ettt ettt ev et ebe s (per acre) $200.00

(and each fractional acre thereof with a $500.00 minimum)

ii. Stream, Wetland, Watercourse Crossing ................. (per crossing) $250.00

6. Annual permil EEneWEL s mmsn s s s 15% of SESC Permit Fee
d. In House Review Fee......ccccvvvviiiriiinieiiiicciccieien administrative fee applicable

19. METRO ACT ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 34; ARTICLE II CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Permit Fee (0n€ time 0NLY) ....ccccceeverveeveeneniinniinnnienienieniesiessniessessesseesessessessessessensens $500.00

20. FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 18;
ARTICLE III CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Permits

a. Fireworks Display Permit.........cccccvevieviiiieiiiiieiicice e $410.00

b. Explosives / Pyrotechnics / Special Effects.......cccccoeveviiviiniiiiiiiiicieieneen, $410.00

c. Temporary Membrane Structures and Tents (Assembly Occupancy).......... $232.50

s PHEECPIIET TITITTIS 505100,c0:00150005 00050 i 800 o i S i i i $232.50
B. Inspections

Q. LAQUOT LLICENSE 1vvivvivierienieieiieiiieste ettt et ettt sa et e et eve e sve s $232.50

Page 12 of 19
Effective 1249/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



1 INE BUSATIEES sovevurnsvusmessmwes cmuns ssanssssnss s o385 sermesiss o 5345 955553335435 S588H 45550583 $232.50

g. Speeial Amnsemicht BUAIRG oo mmn s s sosmnsammmnmmson $232.50

d. Permit Required INSPECtiONS ....c.eevveeieeieiiiniienienitecieieseeie e $232.50

€. Plan REVIEW ..vvvvciieiiiiieteiee et $232.50

f. Fire Protection Systems Re-Inspection for Acceptance..........cccceevevvervenenne. $232.50
C. Cost Recovery and Standby Requestsiumsssm s mmsassss s isas (see below)

a. Ambulance (NON-tranSPOTLING)...........cccccvvcveviiiieieiiiiiiieieeen, $39.28/HR

b. Engine/Pumper Truck...........cccccoovemiiiiiiiniiiiieiieieec e $163.55/HR

Co TANKEE ... $141.87/HR

d. Brush Truck (Based on pickup rate) ..............cccccccouvveiorivcncnannenn. $35.87/HR

8 MIBHSE ...ssisisiivissivsions $0.66 US General Service Administration (GSA)*

*2023 Rate (Excluding ambulance transport fees).

21.  LAND DIVISIONS (CHAPTER 20; ARTICLE II CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Land Division Application FEe........cccoeriiriiriiriiiiiniinieiieienecicnceneee e $50.00
(Plus 10% administrative fee)
B. Legal Description TR .......cccviiiieiiieriieniieiieesiee sttt $25.00 each

(Plus 10% administrative fee)

22.  SUPERVISOR’S OFFICE

A FOLA REQUERIS: conmvsuusnmssavesnmmsessssvensssssssssmsss sy aossssussmmssss s s pursuant to statute

23. CLERK’S OFFICE

A. Election costs

a. List of registered voters (on digital media) (approx. cost each) ............... $10.00
b. Miscellaneous copies per page (no charge until $5.00 or more) ............... $0.10
Bl LBIIOLE PRE BIIGEE. . ocrmsionero cumons commsiunemsmmmmscsmmmsosenmmammsionsi s ol 5865 ST $1.00

24. TREASURER’S OFFICE

A. Maps/Photographs/Copies

&,  LONISIIDINIGR . oniens e et oismninenins G aiiasnm s e Ahhii $5.00
D, ZONING VAP ... tviieiiniieieiiieieete et $5.00
c. 8x14 and 11x14 Copies per page (no charge until $5.00 or more................. $ 10
d. Large Format Plotts 24” x 36”
' DBl i SR i, .50 0.0 056 R G T $3.50
BIEIOE s s wommareesmemmosmemmesmsrmssmemmmamsmem s sonsssmssamasssmsiiarinim b $6.00
e. Miscellaneous Copies per page (no charge until $5.00 or more) ............... $0.10
£, LabElS PEI SHEEL.....viviviiiveriictiictii ettt $1.00
g, Niaster Plan on digital fiedis. wesmmsmmusumnammsmammmeammsssmmsssss $10.00
B. Historical Society Remembranite BOOK s s sumssausss s s samssssons s s $35.00
C. Non-Sufficient Funds Returned Check Fee ...........cc.c....... (maximum permitted by law)
D. Passport Processing.........coveevereerienernienienieneeneennens (*Currently not Available) $35.00

Page 13 of 19
Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



0l ) < s ST ———— (per unit occupied) $3.00

F. Dog License

8. SPATEIIIETIETEIL...ovonssnosomensscnnimsinsmonsss msitnmisnmssitosasssmimsnssin i iaiss it 5 o3 $ 15.00
b. Not Spayed/NEeUtered .........ccvvieririririeriinecenesee e $25.00
c. Senior Citizen Dog Spayed/Neutered ..........coocvervverieniiianieeneeneenienieenne $14.75
d. Benior Citizen Top Not Spayed/NenterSd . cossmmmsmesssmmmsmmmsamssns $23.00
g, Nen-resident administealive 68 cmo s nmsss s s s $5.00
f. Delinquent License (after June 1) ......cccceevevieniniiiininieniniccieceee, $40.00
G. Community Hall RENTAL.........cooveviriiririiiirieieiiiereieereeeree e sebes s $200.00
a. Refundable security depoSit.......cccvievieiriirieieesieisiiiereiee e $200.00
b. Cancellation Fee (atleast 1 week priorto event)wwwmmmnmsmommssai $50.00
c. Art Classes/Activities (plus $20.00 refundable key deposit).................... $75.00

25.  ASSESSING DEPARTMENT

A. Miscellaneous Copies per page (no charge until $5.00 or more)........ccoceevverervennnne. $0.10
B. MOTEEAZE TUEEIETT ...cuvsurersonssnsonsmmssnsonsssssnsannasnnsssnssssmon sasssmsensansannanensssns s ss ok ohos o hihsn i $5.00
C, Liabels Dot SHOBt. o wrmsn sreiomisumsumsssrmivimenmesmrpesis s ime b i fopsorsormressaromammmenss $1.00
D. Application Fee for Parcel Combinations...........cecvevvveveriienenieenieneeieneeieseenenees $50.00
E. Special Assessment Administrative Fees
Maximum Administrative
Fee
Establishment Administrative Fee 7% $70,000
Renewals Administrative Fee 7% $10,000
Subsequent Years Administrative Fee
Value:
$0 - $50,000 7% $2,500
Over $50,000 5% $5,000
Additional Fee for Individual Invoicing 2.5% $18,750
Emergency Sewer Connection 5% N/A
Administration Fee
Rubbish Collection Administrative Fee 5% N/A
26.  POLICE DEPARTMENT
Be. CICATATIEE TATETS s e oo’ e Tk o8B I A5 TR A I $10.00
B. Resident FINGEIPIINS ......cvcvivivivieiiieiereriieiereiesi et $10.00
C. Non-Resident FINGEIrPIINTS......c.cveivierierieeirieieieiereeeereeeseseereseeeesesesessesessesveseens $20.00
D. Preliminary Breath Test......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiiienieesee et $10.00
B NWarramit D TOESSITIE TR0 s oo inoesss oo e s ems s s st s s s $10.00
Be. BOVR REGBEE st e o5 3555 8050508550055 SR RS pursuant to statute
G. Impounding Processing FEe........cocvviiiiriiiiiiniiiiiniiinicicecc e $20.00
H. Crash Report *UDT0 /PPDA .....coooiiiiieieiiiiiieieiee sttt $5.00
I. Vehicle AcCident REPOIS ......ceiiviviiveriieriieriietisetee ettt ssesen s $5.00

27.  FIRE DEPARTMENT

Page 14 of 19

Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344




A. Copies

a. Incident Reports (firSt PAZE) ..ovevveerieivieiiiiiiesiee e $10.00

($1.00 for each additional page)

b. Photo Reprints (Approximate cost €ach) .........ccevvvvrviiiiiiiiiiineniienienieeniens $.30

e. Pliolc Reprinis CApproximate ot At vewsamssssmisssemsmasmsses s $.30

d. Digital Media (Approsiniate SosE Saeh) s s o mevims s s s $10.00

B. FOIA REQUESE c.eeeiviiiiiiiieiiieniieerite et pursuant to statute
C. Fire Department Water System FIOW Test.......ccccoviiviiiieniiiiiiiniieiiciecieenieees $120.00

28. PLANNING DEPARTMENT

A. Planning Consultant

i [EveningMeEiing . .ommmusss s oo 115 55 mmmen s = £ 15 5 s 11 3 : 5o $575.00
b. Expedited Review Fee Premium .......c..cccoeeeueee. 150% within 5 business days
c. Pre-application conference (at client’s office) .......cccoocevvviiiiviieenienncnn $400.00
d. Pre-application conference (at Planner’s office)........ccccvvvevervirienieennn $300.00
& 'Traffic enpineer ditendancs {if requesEl) vemmssmmomsmonsessmssmmsmss $200.00
£ Special land use/ (plus site plan f68).assasmunsonmseansmmss $400.00+6/acre
g. Development Agreement review (€ach 1eview) .........cccevvervvvennene $97.00 hour
h. Conceptual review (prior to formal submittal) .......c.ccccoevvieriinieenne. $97.00 hour
1.  Condominium Plan ......c.cceceeveviiniiniininicnenne. $275.00 + applicable site plan

j. Site Plan Review
1.8ite Condomininm. (PET TOVIEW ). suwssem s maimmsi.ins (plus $6/unit) $400.00
ii.Multi-family residential (per review)................... (plus $.6.40/unit) $400.00
iii.Non-residential (per. 3 TEVIEW) ..ccueevvevrieenvenieenienienn, (+ $55 acre) $425.00
iv.Public, Institutional, or Semi-Public Uses ................(+ $40 acre) $385.00
v.PBD/PDD Plan Review (w/o Rezoning) .......... applicable REU Fee per use
vi.PBD/PDD Plan Review with Rezoning.................. (+ plan review) $650.00
vii.Residential Open Space Plan/Cluster Option ............ (plus $5/unit) $450.00
yiii.Home cceupations (Cach TOVIEW) . suwiss s i s o o5ss s $200.00
ix.Mobile Home Park (each review) .........cccoevvivvenennen. (plus $5/unit) $485.00
X.S1gN 1EVIEW (EACH TEVIEW) 1uvviiiiieiiiieiieiiiieieesieesie s $175.00
xi.Master Sign Plan (Multi-Tenant) ...........ccccecveivveeevievierrcvieieierenenns $350.00
xii.Mining Application (each review) ..........ccecverunene (plus $5.00/acre) $600.00
xiii.Land Division (each review)........coccevvervirenivenvennnnn, (plus $50/1ot) $175.00
xiv.Land Division w/internal road (each review) ............ (plus $50/1ot) $175.00
xv.Private Road (each review)........cccevvvivvererernrirnrennennans (plus $50/Iot) $485.00

xvi.Final back-check of approved site plans for pre-construction meetings

........................................................................................................... $300.00
xvii.Administrative Review of Minor Site Plan ...........c........... 50% of Orig. Fee

k. Subdivision Plats
1.Pre-approval sketch plan .........cccoevviviiiiiiiiiiieee $300.00
ii. Tentative preliminary plat (per review) ..........ccoo..... (plus $5/unit) $450.00

Page 15 of 19
Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



L.

iii.Final preliminary plat (Per teVIEW) s srusossuesssss (plus $5/unit) $295.00
iv.Final plat (includes 1 review) .......cccccoevevreveererreenennen, (plus $5/unit) $240.00
v.Re-review of revised plans within six months................ 75% of original fee

Traffic Impact Study Reviews
i.Rezoning Study (regardless of peak hour trips) Included in planning review

ii.Abbreviated Impact Assessment (i.e., Trip Generation Studies).. $97.00 hr.

iii.Full Impact Study (under 500 peak hour trips)......ccccecveviervereennene $97.00 hr.
iv.Full Impact Study (over 500 peak hour trips)......ccccoevevverrerveeenne. $97.00 hr.
v.Revised Traffic Impact Studies..........cceevvievverieniienieniiniecveene, $97.00 hr.
vi.Scoping Traffic Study w/applicant ...........cccceveverirerinennernennenn $97.00 hr.
vii.Parking Study REVIEW........cecvvivviiiiiiiiiieciciccreceerece e, $97.00 hr.
B Planning Department Reviews
a. Pre-application CONfEIeNnCe ..........cocvevierierenininiiiinesieieee e $100.00
b.  Consultation MEETINGS.......coeeriiirieriiiierieiienieeie et sie e enas $50.00
c. Administrative site plan TEVIEW ........ccceevvieriieiieeiieiieeiesee e eee e, $350.00
d. Public Hearing (newspaper advertisements & 300’ mailings) ............... $200.00
e. Zoning Verification Letters

i. Residential (includes home occupations).........ccceevvevvevvervenneennen. no charge
ii. Non-Residential (includes financial zoning compliance letters) ......$100.00
f.  Punch List Administrative Fee (based upon the following sliding scale, which
must be posted every January 1% until project completion. The percentage is

based upon the most recent punch list evaluation)
180 = $49,999 ..o 3% annually
11.$50,000 = $99,999 ...ovviiiiicieceeee e 2.5% annually
AT O OD = T STV st st S 2% annually
1v.$150,000 and abOVe ........cevvieviiiririieriieceeeee e 1.5% annually
g. Landscape Inspection Fee (based upon the following sliding scale, which is

based upon the landscape estimate provided by the developer and verified by
the Planning Department)

C. Planning Commission

a.

C.
d.

€.

D. Zoning Board of Appeals

a.

b.

L0 80 = 59,999 ..o 3%
. $10,000 = $49,999 ...oviiiiiiiiieee s 2.5%
Tids BS0CIO0 = FODITDD | ctusn v sass mnss 5580005855080 A 5 T8 5 A 2%
iv. $100,000 and @DOVE ......eeevviieiiciiiiiiiceecee ettt 1.5%
Residential.........cccovveviiiiiiiiiiiciciecrecie e (plus $5/acre) $750.00
COMMETCIAL....c.veviveeieviereiiere ettt (plus $40/acre) $750.00
INAUSEEIAL ..o (plus $40/ acre) $750.00
Special Land Use (not including site plan review)......... (plus $5/acre) $750.00
Planned Business/Planned Development................... (plus $40/acre) $1,000.00
Residential Application FEE ........cccvviviiviiieiiriiieiiecieecieeeieeciee s $350.00
(plus 10% admin fee)
Commercial Application FEE ........cccievviviiiiiiieniiiiiiieciesie e $400.00

(plus 10% admin fee)
Page 16 of 19

Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



E. Special Meetings

a. Planning COmMMISSION ...eviivviiviiiieiieiieii ettt sve e eanes $600.00
(plus, staff/consultant review and/or attendance fee)
b. Zoning Board of Appeals.......c.ccoeviiiiieieieieicieieeee e $500.00

(plus, staff/consultant review and/or attendance fee)
F. Attorney Review Fees

2 Development Agreeiient (TONIMNE) . suwssussususomsss s samsnin somvavsss summmes s $500.00
b. Easement Review (includes 2 reVIEWS) .....ccovvevivieieieiriseneiesiesieeie e, $400.00
c. Master Deeds and Bylaws (includes 2 revViews) .......ccocevvveveriverieninns $1,000.00
d. Confirmation of Recording (includes 2 reviews) ......cccoeevveveeverieenennnn. $100.00
e. Covenants and restrictions (includes 2 reVIEWs)......ocoevvevververveniveinennne $400.00
F. Privale ROaul A remi el s msssmssmsms i on s 2887 5555525 5 Eau 1 5 555 $250.00
(includes 2 reviews-assumes use of standard form)
g. Hourly rate for additional work ..........cc.ccvevvrnnnn. attorney standard hourly rate
G. Engineering Consultant(s)
1. MeEtING FEE .ovviiiiiiiiieiiecict et $250.00
ii. Preliminary Site Plan review of civil engineering plans $1,000.00 (includes
3 reviews plus $80/acre or fraction thereof over one acre)
iii. Additional reviews of preliminary plan................c......... 25% of original fee
iv. Final Site Plan/Construction Plan/Document review fee based upon
percentage of approved construction cost estimate as listed below:
Construction Costs  Review Fee Document Review Fee Total
Up to $50,000 2.5% ($500.00 min) 1.5% ($500 min) 4.0% ($1,000 min)

$50,000 to $100,000 2.0% ($1,250 min) 1.0% ($750 min) 3.0% ($2,000 min)
$100,000 to $250,000 1.5% $2,000 min) 1.0% ($1,000 min) 2.5% ($3,000 min)
Over $250,000 1.0% ($3,750 min) 0.5% ($2,500 min) 1.5% ($6,250 min)

Note: A revised cost estimate and fee adjustment may be required as a result of design
changes.

H. Administrative Fee
A 10% administrative fee for applications for zoning and other approvals is to be
considered part of the basic application fees, which cover only consideration of the
application at regularly scheduled Planning Commission, Zoning Board of
Appeals, and/or Township Board meetings and publications, mailings, notice of
hearing, etc. as applicable.
I.  Fire Department Reviews
1. Site Plan ReVIEW ...c..ccvcviiviiiiiiiesie st $232.50
ii. Construction Plan REVIEW.........ccccvvvieiiieiiieieiceccccse e $232.50
J.  Escrow
i. In addition to the basic application fee, applicants for zoning and- other
approvals, shall pay escrow deposit to cover the costs of review of
applications for variances, special use permits, site plans, rezoning, planned
unit  developments, construction inspections, subdivision, site
condominiums, and other requests as described above. Such escrow fees
shall be in addition to the basic administrative fee, and the total amount paid

Page 17 of 19
Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



shall be equal to the Township’s actual expenses incurred for reviewing the
application, including but not limited to the cost of:

i
ii.
1il.

Planning Commission subcommittee meetings;

Special meetings;

Review by Township attorney and preparation of
appropriate approving resolutions or ordinances;

iv. Review by Township Planner;
V. Review by Township Engineer;
Vi. Review by Fire Department;
vii. Review by Police Department;
viii. Review by Building Department;
1%, Review by Assessing Department;
X. Review by Water Department;
Xi. Review by Environmental Specialist;
Xii. Airport notification;
Xiii. Additional notices of public hearing;
Xiv. Traffic studies;
XV. Environmental impact studies;
XVI. Notice of additional hearings; and
XVil. Similar services and expenses

ii. Inspection escrow in accordance with the following schedule based upon
proprietor’s total construction cost, as listed below

Construction Cost Amount and/or

Sanitary Sewer Construction Amount Deposit for Inspection of Site

Up to $10,000 $1,000.00

$10,000 to $50,000 10% of construction cost
$50,000 to $100,000 8% but not less than $5,000
$101,000 to $499,000 6% but not less than $8,000
Over $500,000 4% but not less than $30,000

iii. Ifthe Planning Department determines that the application is one for which
such costs for review are likely to exceed the fees set forth in this Ordinance,
the Planning Department shall require the applicant to pay into escrow, in
advance, an amount over and above the stated escrow fee estimated to be
sufficient to cover the expected costs. No application(s) shall be processed
and no Certificate of Occupancy(s) or permit(s) shall be issued prior to the
required escrow fee having been deposited with the Township. If an
applicant objects to the amount of the escrow funds required to be deposited,
it may appeal that determination to the Township Board within 30 days after
the initial decision.

iv. When 50% of the fund in the escrow account is depleted, the applicant shall
make an additional deposit sufficient to cover any deficit and to reestablish
its original balance, or such greater amount as is determined by the Planning
Department to be reasonably necessary in order to cover anticipated

Page 18 of 19
Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



remaining or future expenses. No further action shall be taken on an
application until the escrow account has been reestablished to such
appropriate level, as determined by the Planning Department.

v. The Planning Department shall maintain accurate records regarding the
expenditures made on behalf of each applicant from the escrow account.
Such escrow funds (from one or more applicants) shall be kept in a separate
bank account or bank account category.

vi. Any excess funds remaining in the escrow account after the application has
been fully processed, reviewed, and the final decision has been rendered
regarding the project will be refunded to the applicant with no interest to be
paid on those funds. If the balance of the expenses for the application for
any reason exceeds the amount remaining in escrow following final action
by the Township, the Township shall send the applicant a statement for such
additional fees. Until the applicant pays such fees for the expense of the
review, no further building permit(s) or certificate of occupancy(s) or other
permit(s) for the project shall be issued, and if such expenses remain unpaid
for a period of 14 days, the Township Planning Department or Building
Official may issue appropriate stop work orders or take other action to halt
work on the project. In addition, the Township may take legal action to
collect unpaid fees.

vii. The application for zoning approval or other approvals covered by this
Ordinance shall indicate that the applicant agrees to pay the Township’s
expenses for review of the application and other above-stated expenses.

K. Township Parks
a. Vetter Park

i. Pavilion rental (Resident per block of time) ..........ccccevveveeviiieeecrennenne. $80.00
ii. Pavilion rental (NON-Resident per block of time)...........cccceeevvennenn $160.00
iii. Field Practices and Games (per 2-hour block of time)....................... $95.00
b. Hawley Park
i. Pavilion rental (Resident per block of time).........cccceevvevviiienirenrennnenn. $80.00
ii. Pavilion rental (NON-Resident per block of time)............ccccueenenee. $160.00
iii. Pavilion rental with electrical service (plus current fee) .................... $20.00
iv. Field Practice and Games — Large field 3 (per 2-hour block of time)
........................................................................................................... $100.00
v. Field Practice and Games — Small field 1 and 2 (per 2-hour block of time)
............................................................................................................. $90.00
vi. Field Practice and Games — Quarter field (per 2-hour block of time) $75.00
wil: Basketball Conrl (e SOaRTIIY . s.ommssonummss s e omsms. o gwsmn swws $50.00
viil. Volleyball Court (Per SEaSOMN) ........cevvveririerierieeierieiieeieeeesreesveerieenes $50.00
c. Hidden Pines Park
i. Field Practice and Games (per 2-hour block of time)...............c.e....... $95.00
d. Bloomer Park
1, Pavilion rental (Restident per bloek of tifite) wuw s msnmnn s $80.00
ii. Pavilion rental (NON-Resident per block of time)............c.ccvveueee. $160.00

Page 19 of 19
Effective 1209/17/24 by Resolution #24-06344



